
June 12,2007 

Mr. Charles H. Weir 
Assistant City Attorney 
City of San Antonio 
P.O. Box 839966 
San Antonio, Texas 78283 

G R E G  A B B O T T  

Dear Mr. Weir: 

You ask whether certain information is subject to requiredpublic disclosure under the Public 
Information Act (the "Act"), chaptel- 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 281088. 

Tile San Antonio Police Department (the "departiiieni") I-eceived a request for four specified 
offense reports. You claim that the requested information is excepteci from disclosure under 
section 552.101 of the Government Code. We havc considered the exception you clcrim and 
reviewed the suhmitted information. 

Initially, we note that the department has failed to comply with section 552.301 of the 
Government Code in requesting this decision. Section 552.301 describes the procedural 
obligations placed on a governinental body that receives a written request for inforillation 
that it wishes to withhold. Pursuant to section 552.301(b), the go\~ernmental body must ask 
for the attorney general's decision and state the exceptions that apply within ten husiness 
days after receiving the request. Set, Gov't Cocie $ 552.301(a)_ (h). Within fifteen business 
days of receiving tire request. thc goucrnmenial body mnst submit to [Iris office ( I )  written 
colninents stating the reasons wiry tlrc stated exceptions apply that woulti allow the 
information to be withheld, (2) a copy of tile ~vritten rccjuest fol- information. ( 3 )  e signet1 
state~nentor sufficient evidence showing the date the govei-~iiiicntal body received the written 
request, and (4) a copy of the specific inforniation requestetl or representative samples, 
labeled to indicate which exceptions appiy to which parts of the docrrrnents. Itl. 
$ 552.301(e)(l)(A)-(D). You indicate that the department received the original request for 
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information on February 12; 2007. Accordingly; yoit were recjuii-ecl to s~ih~li i t  your request 
for a decision to this office no later than February 27, 2007. F~irthei-, you were required to 
submit the items enumerated under section 552.301(e) to us no later than March 6, 2007. 
However, you did not request a ruling from this office and did not submit the required 
documents to this office until April 11, 2007. Thus, the department failed to comply with 
the requirements of section 552.301. 

A governmental body's failure to co~nply with the procedural requirements of 
section 552.301 of the Government Code I-esiilts in  tile legal presuiiiption tliat the I-equested 
information is public and milst he 1-cleaseii unless the govcriiiiiental body tlciiionst~-ates a 
compelling reason to wirliholil ihe i~~I~i.l i i ;~tiot? fro111 clisclosi~rc. Sr,c id. $ 552.302: Iltr~tcock 
v. Stute Bcl. oJ Ins., 797 S.W.2ci 379, 381-82 (Tex. App.-Austin 1990, no writ) 
(governmental body must make compelling demonstration to overcome presumption of 
openness pursuant to statutory predecessor to section 552.302); Open Records Decision 
No. 3 19 (1982). Normally, a compelling interest is demonstrated when some other source 
of law makes the information at issue confidential or third-party interests are at stake. See 
Open Records Decision No. 150 at 2 (1977). Because section 552.101 of the Government 
Code can provide a compelling reason to withhold information, we will address the 
applicability of this exceptioli to the I-equested infol-iliation. 

Section 552.101 excepts fioin tiiscios~irc "i~iforiiiotioii co~isiilcred to he co~ifitlcntiai by law. 
eitherconstitiitional, statutory, or by jiidicial clecision." Gov't Code 5 552.101. This section 
encompasses information protected by other statutes. Section 58.007 of the Family Code 
makes juvenile law enforcement records relating to conduct that occurred on or after 
September 1,1997 confidential. The relevant language of section 58.007(c) reads as follows: 

(c) Except as provided by Subsection (d). law enforcement records and files 
concerning a child and inforination stored, by electronic means or otherwise, 
conceniing the child from xvhicli a rccortl or filc could he generated iiiay iiot 
be disclosed to the public atid shall be: 

( I )  if maintained 011 paper or iiiicroiiii-ii. kept separate froin atl~iit 
files and records; 

(2) if maintained electronically in the same coinpiiter system as 
records or files relating to adults, be accessible under controls that arc 
separate and distinct fiom controls to access clcctroiiic data 
concerning adults; and 

(3)  mainiaiiietl on ti loc;ll 1:asis oiiiy :ind not setit to ;I ceiiti-a1 state ol 
fedel-a1 depository. crcepi as pro\.iticil by Siibi.Ii;~ptci- 13. 
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Fam. Code $58.007(c). Section 51.02(2)(A) defines "child" as a person who is ten years of 
age or older andunder seventeen years of age. Id. 8 5 1.02(2)(A). The submitted information 
consists of law enforcement records of a child suspected of engaging in delinquent conduct 
occurring after September 1 ;  1997. Ici. 8 5 1.03(a)-(b) (defining "delinquent conduct" for 
purposes of title 3 of Family Code). Furthermore. none of the exceptions in section 58.007 
apply. Accordingly, the department must withhold the subniitted information under 
section 552.101 oftheGovernmentCode inconj~~nction with sectioii 58.007(c) of the Family 
Code. As our ruling is dispositive, we need not address your other argument against 
disclosure. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For example, governmental bodies are prohibited 
from asking the attorney general to reconsider this ruling. Gov't Code 8 552.301(f). If the 
governmental body wants to challenge this ruling, the governmental body must appeal by 
filing suit in Travis County within 30 calendar days. Id. 8 552.324(b). In 01-der to get the f~lli 
benefit of such an appeal, the governmental body milst file sitit within 10 calendar days. 
Id. 8 552.353(b)(3), (c). If the governmental body does not appeal this ruling and the 
governmental body does not comply with it,  thcn both the requestor and the attorney 
general have the right to file suit against the governmental body to enforce this ruling. 
Id. 8 552.321(a). 

If this ruling requires the governmental body to release all or part of tlie requested 
information: tlie governmental body is responsible for taking the next step. Based on the 
statute, the attorney general expects that, upon receiving this ruling, the governmeiital body 
will either release the public records promptly pursuant to section 552.221(a) of the 
Government Cocie or file a lawsuit challenging this riiling piirsuaiit to section 552.324 ofthe 
Government Code. If the governmental body fails to tio one of' these things, thcn the 
requestor should report that railiire to the attorney geiicral's Open Gover~~~nen t  I-iotline, 
toll free, at (877) 673-6839. The requestor may also file a coinplaint wit11 the district or 
county attorney. Id. 5 552.3215(e). 

If this ruling requires or permits the governmental body to withhold all or some of the 
requested information, the requestor can appeal that decision by suiiig the governmental 
body. lil. $ 552.321(a); Te.rci.s Dep't o f P ~ l h .  Scifet~ v. Giiht-c,citil, 842 S.W.2d 408. 41 1 
(Tcx. App.-Austin 1992. no writ). 

Plcase remember that undcl- the ACL tl?c ~rclcasc of ini'oi-ni;~tioi~ triggers cci-tain proccciitrcs for 
costs and charges to the I-equestor. lf'recorcis are I-elc;~scti i n  coiiipliance ~vith this I-uling. bc 
sure that all charges for the information arc at or below ihc legal ainounts. Q~icstions or 
complaints about over-charging must be directed to Hadassah Schloss at the Office of the 
Attorney General at (5 12) 475-2497. 
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If the governmental body, the requestor, or any other person has questions or comments 
about this ruling, they may contact our office. Although there is no statutory deadline for 
contacting us, the attorney general prefers to receive any cominents within I0 calendar days 
of the date of this ruling. 

Sincerely. 

Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

Ref: ID# 28 1088 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Mr. Raymond Medina 
24290 Trumbo Road 
San Antonio, 'Texas 78261 
(WIO enclosures) 


